negatively to avoid agreement bias (Nunnally, 

1978). A Likert-type scale, ranging from 1 (not 

at all true for me) to 7 (very true for me) was 

adopted to discriminate between survey 

responses (DeVellis, 2003).  

Phase 2: SDS-PE Empirical Validity 

Evidence and Reliability 

Two-hundred and sixty six (n=266) male and 

female physical education teacher specialists 

from four Canadian provinces responded to the 

survey.  Teachers were elementary and 

secondary physical education specialists who 

possessed a bachelor’s degree and taught 

students with and without a disability.